

No. 17-0894

In the Supreme Court of Texas

Glenn Hegar, Comptroller of Public Accounts
of the State of Texas, and Ken Paxton,
Attorney General of the State of Texas,
Petitioners and Counter-Respondents

v.

Gulf Copper & Manufacturing Corporation,
Respondent and Counter-Petitioner

ON REVIEW FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN, NO. 03-16-00250-CV

GULF COPPER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MARTENS, TODD, LEONARD & AHLRICH

James F. Martens
State Bar No. 13050720
jmartens@textaxlaw.com
Danielle V. Ahlrich
State Bar No. 24059215
dahlrich@textaxlaw.com
301 Congress Ave., Ste. 1950
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 542-9898
(512) 542-9899 (fax)

BECK REDDEN, LLP

Amanda G. Taylor
State Bar No. 24045921
ataylor@beckredde.com
515 Congress Ave., Ste. 1900
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 708-1000

ATTORNEYS FOR
GULF COPPER &
MANUFACTURING
CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE xiii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONxiv

ISSUES PRESENTED.....xv

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

 I. NATURE OF GULF COPPER’S BUSINESS 1

 A. Securing the Work 3

 B. Performing the Work 4

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF TAX DISPUTE 8

 A. Franchise Tax Report..... 9

 B. Audit and Assessment.....10

 C. Protest Litigation 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 15

 I. EXPLANATION OF THE COST OF GOODS SOLD SUBTRACTION 15

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD BROADLY CONSTRUE THE COST OF GOODS
 SOLD SUBTRACTION.18

 A. The Structure of the COGS Statute Demonstrates its
 Expansive Breadth.18

B.	The Illustrative Costs Further Demonstrate the Expansive Breadth of COGS.	20
C.	Legislative History Confirms Broad Construction Is Proper.....	23
D.	The Rules of Construction Also Support a Broad Construction.....	26
III.	GULF COPPER QUALIFIES FOR THE COGS SUBTRACTION.	29
A.	Gulf Copper Qualifies for COGS Because It Produces Goods.	30
1.	The Scope of Production.	31
2.	The Full Scope of Gulf Copper’s Manufacturing Process Constitutes Production.	33
3.	The Comptroller’s Position is Incorrect.	36
4.	Neither the Amended Definition of Production nor Autohaus Change the Outcome.	39
B.	Gulf Copper Qualifies for COGS Because It Furnishes Labor or Materials to Projects for Real Property Improvements.....	40
IV.	Gulf Copper Properly Calculated Its COGS Subtraction.	41
A.	Federal Piggybacking.....	42
B.	Cost-by-Cost.....	48
V.	SOUND TAXING AND BUSINESS POLICY SUPPORTS JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF GULF COPPER.....	50
A.	Calculating COGS Should Not Overwhelm a Taxpayer’s Resources.....	50

B. Adopting Restrictive Interpretations Disincentivizes Businesses and Bad Policy.....	53
PRAYER.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	60
APPENDIX	61
1. Trial Court Final Judgment	
2. Trial Court Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	
3. <i>Hegar v. Gulf Copper & Mfg. Corp.</i> , 535 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App.— Austin 2017, pet. filed)	
4. Third Court of Appeals Judgment	
5. Texas Tax Code § 171.1012 (2008)	
6. Plaintiff’s Trial Exhibit 56	
7. Texas Franchise Tax Calculation Diagram	
8. John Sharp, TAX FAIRNESS: PROPERTY TAX RELIEF FOR TEXAS, (Report of the Texas Tax Reform Commission, Mar. 29, 2006)	
9. Senate Comm. on Finance, Bill Analysis, Tex. HB 3 79th Leg., 3 rd C.S. (Tex. 2006)	
10. Josh Haney & Bruce Wright, <i>The History of the Texas Franchise Tax</i> (May 2015)	
11. Comptroller Hearing No. 104,871 (STAR No. 201109248H) (Sept. 12, 2011)	
12. 43 Tex. Reg. 1640 (2018)	
13. Senate Fin. Comm., Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 4002, 85th Leg., R.S. (2017)	

14. Harley T. Duncan, RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAXES, (Federation of Tax Administrators, April 2005)
15. Plaintiff's Trial Exhibit 55
16. Glenn Hegar, *The 2018-19 Certification Revenue Estimate Update* (Jul. 11, 2018)
17. Glenn Hegar, *State Grows Faster Than Expected; New Ruling to Change Sales Taxation* (Jul. 26, 2018)
18. Texas Public Policy Foundation Margins Tax, *2019-20 Legislator's Guide to the Issues*, (Sept. 7, 2018)

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>20801, Inc. v. Parker,</i> 249 S.W.3d 392 (Tex. 2008)	26
<i>Autohaus LP, LLP v. Hegar,</i> 514 S.W.3d 897 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017, pet. filed)	39
<i>Combs v. Newpark Res, Inc.,</i> 422 S.W.3d 46 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013, no pet.).....	17
<i>Combs v. Roark Amusement & Vending, L.P.,</i> 422.S.W.3d 632 (Tex. 2013)	50, 51
<i>Easton v. Smitty's Supply, Inc.,</i> 4:15-CV-00640-O, 2016 WL 10749161, (N.D. Tex. Apr. 8, 2016)	23
<i>EXLP Leasing, LLC v. Galveston Cent. Appraisal Dist.,</i> 554 S.W.3d 572 (Tex. 2018)	36, 50
<i>ExxonMobil Pipeline Co. v. Coleman,</i> 512 S.W.3d 895 (Tex. 2017)	38
<i>Golden Eagle Archery, Inc. v. Jackson,</i> 116 S.W.3d 757 (Tex. 2003)	31, 41
<i>Hegar v. Gulf Copper & Mfg. Corp.,</i> 535 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017, pet. filed).....	xiii, 12, 46, 49
<i>In re Allcat Claims Serv., L.P.,</i> 356 S.W.3d 455 (Tex. 2011)	19, 24
<i>Lamar Homes, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.,</i> 242 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2007)	36

<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	18
<i>Sommers for Alabama & Dunlavy, Ltd. v. Sandcastle Homes, Inc.</i> , 521 S.w.3d 749 (Tex. 2017)	29
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	56
<i>Tex-Air Helicopters, Inc. v. Appraisal Review Bd. of Galveston County</i> , 940 S.W.2d 299 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 970 S.W.2d 530 (Tex. 1998)	28
<i>Titan Transportation, LP v. Combs</i> , 433 S.W.3d 625 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, pet. denied)	12
<i>TracFone Wireline, Inc. v. Comm’n on State Emergency Commc’ns</i> , 397 S.W.3d 173 (Tex. 2013)	27
<i>Twin Creeks Golf Grp. v. Sunset Ridge Owners Ass’n</i> , 537 S.W.3d 535 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017, no pet.)	37
<i>Wilson Commc’ns, Inc. v. Calvert</i> , 450 S.W.2d 842 (Tex. 1970)	28

RULES & STATUTES

26 C.F.R. § 1.263A	44, 46
26 U.S.C. § 263A.....	<i>passim</i>
34 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.584	32
34 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.588	21, 32, 35, 39
43 Tex. Reg. 1640	35

46 U.S. Code § 31342.....	35
Tex. Gov't Code § 22.001(a)	xiv
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.005	19
Tex. Gov't Code § 403.211	11
Tex. R. App. P. 55.2	1
Tex. Tax Code §§ 112.051-054	11
Tex. Tax Code § 112.060.....	11
Tex. Tax Code § 171.0001	9
Tex. Tax Code § 171.002	32
Tex. Tax Code § 171.101	26, 27
Tex. Tax Code § 171.107	28
Tex. Tax Code § 171.1011.....	xiii, 9
Tex. Tax Code § 171.1012	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Tax Code § 171.1013	26, 27
Tex. Tax Code § 171.1014	9, 16, 47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allocable,
<http://www.businessdictionary.com/definition/allocable-cost.html>..... 22

Comptroller Hearing No. 104,871
(STAR No. 201109248H) (Sept. 12, 2011),
<https://star.cpa.texas.gov/view/201109248h?terms=104,871> 32

Glenn Hegar,
State Grows Faster Than Expected; New Ruling to Change Sales Taxation (Jul. 26, 2018),
<https://comptroller.texas.gov/about/media-center/op-eds/2018/ftd-18-07-26.php>..... 53

Glenn Hegar,
The 2018-19 Certification Revenue Estimate Update
(Jul. 11, 2018), <https://comptroller.texas.gov/transparency/reports/certification-revenue-estimate/2018-19-update/> 53

Gross Profit,
<https://www.investopedia.com/terms/g/grossprofit.asp>..... 23

Gross Profit,
<https://www.thesaurus.com/browse/gross%20profit> 23

Harley T. Duncan,
RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAXES,
¶ 2.2 (Federation of Tax Administrators, April 2005) 43

John Sharp,
TAX FAIRNESS: PROPERTY TAX RELIEF FOR TEXAS, (Report of
the Texas Tax Reform Commission, Mar. 29, 2006)
https://govinfo.library.unt.edu/ttrc/files/TTRC_report.pdf..... 24, 25

Josh Haney & Bruce Wright, <i>The History of the Texas Franchise Tax</i> (May 2015) https://comptroller.texas.gov/economy/fiscal-notes/archive.php ..	25
Margin, https://www.investopedia.com/terms/m/margin.asp	23
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 765 (11th ed. 2012)	32
Senate Comm. on Finance, Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 3, 79th Leg., 3rd C.S. (Tex. 2006)	25
Senate Fin. Comm., Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 4002, 85th Leg., R.S. (2017)	39
Texas Public Policy Foundation Margins Tax, <i>2019-20 Legislator’s Guide to the Issues</i> , (Sept. 7, 2018), https://files.texaspolicy.com/uploads/2018/10/03133012/ 2019-20-LegeGuide-WEB.pdf	54
